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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Form 8-K/A (Amendment No. 1) (this "Amendment No. 1") is filed by Kaman Corporation (the “Company”) as an amendment to the Current Report on Form 8-K (the "Original Form 8-
K") filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on January 3, 2020 relating to the acquisition of Bal Seal Engineering LLC, formerly known as Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. (“Bal
Seal”), by Kaman Acquisition USA, Inc., a newly-formed Delaware corporation and indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, on January 3, 2020. This Amendment No. 1 is being filed to
include financial statements and financial information required under Item 9.01 of Form 8-K. The financial statements and financial information filed within this Amendment No. 1 should be read in
conjunction with the Original Form 8-K.

Item 9.01    Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(a)    Financial Statements of the Business Acquired

The following audited financial statements of Bal Seal are attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and are incorporated herein by reference:

• Independent Auditors’ Report of Windes, Inc.
• Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019
• Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2019
• Consolidated Statement of Stockholder’s Equity for the year ended December 31, 2019
• Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2019
• Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(b)    Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information of the Company, after giving effect to the acquisition of Bal Seal, is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated
herein by reference:

• Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2019
• Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2019
• Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(d)    Exhibits

Exhibit Description
23.1 Consent of Independent Auditors, Windes, Inc.
99.1 Audited consolidated financial statements of Bal Seal for the year ended December 31, 2019
99.2 Unaudited pro forma combined financial information for the year ended December 31, 2019
101.INS XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document
101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File, formatted in iXBRL and contained in Exhibit 101



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 KAMAN CORPORATION
   

 By: /s/ Robert D. Starr
  Robert D. Starr
  Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
  Officer

Date: March 18, 2020



Exhibit 23.1

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

We consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (No. 333-188247, 333-116371, 333-225615 and 333-212080) of Kaman Corporation of our report, dated
February 7, 2020, relating to the consolidated balance sheet of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. as of December 31, 2019, and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income,
stockholder’s equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

/s/ Windes, Inc.

Irvine, California

March 18, 2020
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Long Beach | Irvine | Los Angeles www.windes.com 844.4WINDES INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT To the Board of Directors Bal Seal Engineering, Inc.: We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. and subsidiaries (the Company), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2019, and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, stockholder’s equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. Auditors’ Responsibility Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 1



 

Opinion In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2019, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Emphasis of Matter As discussed in Note 2, beginning January 1, 2019, Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. and subsidiaries adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014 -09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and its related amendments using the modified retrospective transition method. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. Irvine, California February 7, 2020 2



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 31, 2019 ASSETS CURRENT ASSETS Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,686,164 Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $82,000 10,392,775 Inventory, net 13,527,945 Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,561,273 Total current assets 37,168,157 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ASSETS 193,042 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 22,660,976 TOTAL ASSETS $ 60,022,175 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY CURRENT LIABILITIES Accounts payable $ 1,291,182 Accrued expenses 6,056,647 Income taxes payable 15,093 Total current liabilities 7,362,922 NONCURRENT LIABILITIES Deferred compensation 1,931,722 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 9) STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY Common stock, no par value; 2,000 shares authorized, 107 shares issued and outstanding 11,630 Additional paid-in capital 1,220,070 Retained earnings 49,495,831 Total stockholder’s equity 50,727,531 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY $ 60,022,175 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 3



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 NET SALES $ 90,799,647 COST OF SALES 46,258,747 GROSS PROFIT 44,540,900 SELLING EXPENSES 9,688,173 ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES 12,496,160 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 14,938,701 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 37,123,034 INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 7,417,866 OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSE Interest income, net 162,534 Other income, net 406,639 Foreign currency transaction loss, net (51,286) Transaction costs (Note 13) (3,736,333) (3,218,446) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 4,199,420 PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 182,046 NET INCOME 4,017,374 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 283,619 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 4,300,993 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 4



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 Accumulated Additional Other Common Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Stock Capital Earnings Income (Loss) Total BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2018 $ 11,630 $ 1,220,070 $ 58,810,820 $ (283,619) $ 59,758,901 Adjustment to adopt ASU 2014-09 (Note 2) - - 718,783 - 718,783 Distributions - - (14,051,146) - (14,051,146) Net income - - 4,017,374 - 4,017,374 Realized gain on available-for-sale securities - - - 283,619 283,619 BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2019 $ 11,630 $ 1,220,070 $ 49,495,831 $ - $ 50,727,531 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 5



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Net income $ 4,017,374 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: Depreciation and amortization 6,099,922 Change in inventory allowance 863,278 Realized (gain) on available-for-sale securities (77,058) Changes in operating assets and liabilities: Accounts receivable 1,812,761 Inventory (1,741,326) Prepaid expenses and other current assets 653,456 Deposits and other assets 206,828 Accounts payable (1,372,136) Accrued expenses 411,276 Deferred compensation 23,000 Income taxes payable (11,149) Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 10,886,226 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES Purchases of property and equipment (2,688,260) Purchases of available-for-sale securities (3,547,363) Sales of available-for-sale securities 11,912,885 Net Cash Provided By Investing Activities 5,677,262 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES Distributions to stockholder (14,051,146) Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (14,051,146) NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,512,342 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,173,822 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 10,686,164 SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION Cash paid during the year for: Income taxes $ 149,513 Interest $ - The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 6



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies This summary of significant accounting policies of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company”) is presented to assist in understanding the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements and notes are a representation of the Company’s management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for December 31, 2019. Business and Organization The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing and distributing springs and seals used in a variety of industries. The Company’s office headquarters and production facilities are located in Foothill Ranch, California, as well as an office and manufacturing facility in Colorado Springs, Colorado. The Company has wholly owned subsidiaries located globally, including Bal Seal Engineering Europe BV in Amsterdam, the Netherlands and Bal Seal Asia Ltd in Hong Kong, China, which are primarily sales offices, and ASC Continental AG in Switzerland, which is primarily an engineering office. Basis of Consolidation The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. and wholly owned subsidiaries Bal Seal Engineering Europe BV, Bal Seal Asia Ltd, and ASC Continental AG. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Accounting Estimates The preparation of the consolidated financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Those estimates and assumptions affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include the useful lives of fixed assets, allowances for doubtful accounts, sales returns, inventory obsolescence, and contingencies. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 7



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Foreign Subsidiaries and Foreign Currency Transactions Bal Seal Engineering Europe BV is a sales office for Europe. Net sales generated by the subsidiary totaled approximately $15,795,000 in 2019. Approximately 9% of the Company’s assets, primarily trade receivables and cash, were in Europe at December 31, 2019. Bal Seal Asia Ltd is a sales office in Hong Kong, China. Net sales generated by this subsidiary totaled approximately $11,994,000 in 2019. The Company records all sales transactions, billing, and collections for this subsidiary in United States dollars. The functional currency of all of these subsidiaries is the U.S. dollar. Remeasurement and other transaction gains/losses resulting from ASC Continental AG were insignificant. The financial statements for the foreign subsidiaries are remeasured to U.S. dollars using year- end rates of exchange for all monetary assets and liabilities, historical rates for nonmonetary assets and liabilities, and average rates of exchange in the year for revenues, costs, and expenses. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses that arise from exchange rate fluctuations on transactions denominated in a currency other than the functional currency are included in the consolidated statements of income under foreign currency transaction gain, as incurred. Transaction gains and losses result from a change in exchange rates between the functional currency and the currency in which a transaction is denominated. Foreign currency transaction gains (losses) consist of the following for the year ended December 31, 2019: Financial statement remeasurement $ (134,404) Foreign currency hedging contracts 52,942 Transactions denominated in foreign currency 30,176 $ (51,286) 8



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Revenue Recognition The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and its related amendments effective January 1, 2019 and elected the modified retrospective approach. The results for periods before 2019 were not adjusted for the new standard and the cumulative effect of the change in accounting was recognized through retained earnings at the date of adoption. See Note 2 for a discussion of the effect of the ASU on the Company’s financial statements. Under Topic 606, a performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer. Management has determined that the Company’s contracts with customers all contain a single performance obligation. Timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations varies depending upon the specific contractual terms with customers. Performance obligations are satisfied over-time if the customer receives the benefits as the Company performs work, if the customer controls the asset as it is being produced, or if the product being produced for the customer has no alternative use and the Company has a contractual right to payment. Revenue is recognized using costs incurred to date relative to total estimated costs at completion to measure progress. Incurred costs represent work performed, which correspond with and best depict transfer of control to the customer. Contract costs include labor, materials, and overhead costs directly attributable to manufacturing operations. Performance obligations are satisfied as of a point in time if all of the criteria for over-time recognition outlined above are not met, generally for contracts where the Company does not have a
contractual right for payment. Revenue is recognized when control of the product transfers to the customer, generally upon product shipment. Revenue recognized during the year ended December 31, 2019, disaggregated by timing of goods transferred, is comprised of the following: Point in time $ 73,315,079 Over time 17,484,568 $ 90,799,647 9



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Revenue Recognition (Continued) Contract assets consist of unbilled receivables, which reflect revenue recognized and performance obligations satisfied in advance of customer billing. The Company receives payments from customers based on the terms established in the underlying contracts. Unbilled receivables totaling $783,786 at December 31, 2019 are included in accounts receivable on the accompanying consolidated balance sheet. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the sales returns were approximately $160,000. At December 31, 2019, the Company had an allowance for sales returns of approximately $79,000. Taxes Collected from Customers and Remitted to Government Authorities Taxes are assessed by various governmental authorities on sales. The Company records taxes collected from customers and remitted to governmental authorities on a net basis (excluded from sales). Cash and Cash Equivalents For the purpose of reporting cash flows, cash includes cash on hand, amounts due from banks, and short-term investments purchased with an original maturity of 90 days or less. The Company maintains balances in financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits. There is risk that these deposits may not be readily available or covered by insurance, although the Company historically has not experienced any losses. Accounts Receivable The Company carries its accounts receivable at invoiced amounts, less allowances for doubtful accounts and sales returns. The Company extends credit to its customers in the normal course of business and performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers. The Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses inherent in its accounts receivable portfolio. In establishing the
required allowance, management considers historical losses, current receivables aging, and existing industry and economic data. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. Bad debt expense has historically not been significant. 10



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Business Concentrations The Company has certain concentrations of credit risk in its accounts receivable. As of December 31, 2019, the ten largest customers represented 44% of the total net accounts receivable balance. The Company’s top ten customers accounted for 42% of total net sales for the year ended December 31, 2019. A decision by a major customer to cancel or delay purchases could have a material impact on the results of operations for the Company. The Company’s customers are principally located in North America, Europe, and Asia. Approximately 31% of the Company’s net sales are generated from sales to customers outside the United States in 2019. As of December 31, 2019, 24% of outstanding accounts receivable were related to these customers. Inventory Inventory is stated at the lower of cost, determined by the first-in, first-out method, or net realizable value. An allowance for inventory obsolescence is based on usage and is reviewed monthly. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities The Company accounts for derivatives and hedging activities in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, which requires entities to recognize all derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet at their respective fair values. For derivatives designated in hedging relationships, changes in the fair value are either offset through earnings against the change in fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk being hedged, or recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income, to the extent the derivative is effective at offsetting the changes in cash flows being hedged until the hedged item affects earnings. 11



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (Continued) For all hedging relationships, the Company does not formally document the hedging relationship and its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge, the hedging instrument, the hedged transaction, the nature of the risk being hedged, how the hedging instrument’s effectiveness in offsetting the hedged risk will be assessed prospectively and retrospectively, and a description of the method used to measure ineffectiveness. The Company also does not formally assess, both at the inception of the hedging relationship and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivatives that are used in hedging relationships are highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of hedged transactions. As a result, the Company records the change in fair value of the hedge directly to other income (expense) in the current period. The Company uses derivative instruments to manage exposure to fluctuations in currency rates. The Company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The Company enters into financial instruments with either major financial institutions or highly rated counterparties and makes reasonable attempts to diversify transactions among counterparties, thereby limiting exposure to credit-related and performance-related risks. By using derivative financial instruments to hedge exposures to changes in currency exchange rates, the Company exposes itself to credit risk and market risk. Credit risk is the failure of the counterparty to perform under the terms of the derivative contract. When the fair value of a derivative contract is positive, the counterparty owes the Company, which creates credit risk for the Company. When the fair value of a
derivative contract is negative, the Company owes the counterparty and, therefore, the Company is not exposed to the counterparty’s credit risk in those circumstances. The derivative instruments entered into by the Company do not contain credit-risk-related contingent features. Market risk is the adverse effect on the value of a derivative instrument that results from a change in currency exchange rates. The market risk associated with currency exchange contracts is managed by establishing and monitoring parameters that limit the types and degree of market risk that may be undertaken. Investments The Company’s investments primarily include marketable securities, which are classified as available-for-sale securities. These securities are included in the consolidated balance sheet and are measured at fair value. 12



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Investments (Continued) Realized gains are included in earnings and in other comprehensive income (loss). At December 31, 2019, the Company had no remaining available-for-sale securities and recognized in a cumulative realized gain of $664,297 for the year then ended. The Company evaluates its investments periodically for other-than-temporary impairment and reviews factors such as length of time and extent to which fair value has been below cost basis and the Company’s ability and intent to hold the investment for a period of time, which may be sufficient for anticipated recovery in market value. Fair Value of Financial Instruments The Company applies the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 825, Financial Instruments, which requires all entities to disclose the fair value of financial instruments, both assets and liabilities recognized and not recognized on the consolidated balance sheet, for which it is practicable to estimate fair value. FASB ASC Topic 825 defines fair value of a financial instrument as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties. As of December 31, 2019, the carrying amounts reflected in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet for cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts payable, accrued expenses and long-term debt approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of the instruments or the variable interest rate fluctuating with the market rates. These estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect these estimates. Fair Value Measurements FASB ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements and
Disclosures, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. 13



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Fair Value Measurements (Continued) The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value is measured on a recurring or nonrecurring basis. Financial assets and liabilities measured on a nonrecurring basis are those that are adjusted to fair value when a significant event occurs. The Company had no financial assets or liabilities carried and measured on a nonrecurring basis during the reporting periods. Financial assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis are those that are adjusted to fair value each time a consolidated financial statement is prepared. The Company’s financial assets carried at fair value on a recurring basis consist of investments in available-for-sale securities. Property and Equipment Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. When depreciable property or equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related cost and accumulated depreciation and amortization are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in the consolidated statements of income. Expenditures for major additions and improvements are capitalized, and minor replacements, maintenance, and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method based on estimated useful lives ranging from three to seven years. Amortization of leasehold improvements is computed over the lesser of the lease term or the useful lives of the related assets, ranging from five to ten years, and is included in depreciation and amortization expense. Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2019 amounted to approximately $6,100,000. 14



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Long-Lived Assets The Company periodically reviews the recoverability of its long-lived assets using the methodology prescribed in FASB ASC Topic 360, Property, Plant, and Equipment. The Company reviews these assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of these assets is determined by comparing the forecasted undiscounted future net cash flows from the operations to which the assets relate, based on management’s best estimates using appropriate assumptions and projections at the time, to the carrying amount of the assets. If the carrying value is determined not to be recoverable from future operating cash flows, the asset is deemed impaired and an impairment loss is recognized equal to the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the estimated fair value of the asset. Fair value is determined through various valuation techniques, including discounted cash flow models, quoted market values and third- party independent appraisals, as considered necessary. Impairment evaluations involve management estimates of assets’ useful lives and future cash flows. Actual useful lives and cash flows could be different from these estimates by management, which could have a material effect on operating results and financial position. As of December 31, 2019, management has determined there is no impairment on their long- lived assets. However, there can be no assurance that demand for the Company’s products and/or services will continue, which could result in impairment in the future. Capitalized Software Development Costs The Company capitalizes internal software development costs related to purchased software in accordance with FASB
ASC Topic 350, Intangibles – Goodwill and Other. This statement specifies that computer software development costs intended for internal use occurs in three stages: (1) the preliminary project stage, where costs are expensed as incurred; (2) the application development stage, where costs are capitalized; and (3) the post-implementation or operation stage, where again costs are expensed as incurred. The Company ceases capitalization of software developed for internal use when the software is ready for its intended use and placed in service. The Company amortizes such capitalized costs to cost of sales or general and administrative expenses, depending on where the software is used, using the straight-line method, typically over a period of five years. During 2019, approximately $531,000 of internal use software development costs were capitalized into property and equipment. 15



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Shipping and Handling Shipping and handling costs billed to the customer in a sales transaction are reported as freight billed to the customer and are included in net sales. Costs incurred by the Company for shipping and handling are included in cost of sales. Advertising and Promotion The Company expenses advertising and promotion costs the first time the advertising and promotion takes place. Approximately $51,000 of advertising costs were expensed in 2019. Patents The Company expenses costs for developing, maintaining and defending patents as incurred. Costs related to maintaining and defending patents are included in general and administrative expenses. Costs associated with developing new patents are included in engineering and development expenses. Research and Development Engineering and research and development costs not connected to software development are expensed as incurred. Substantially all engineering and research and development expenses are related to new product development and designing improved or increased functionality in current products. Research and development costs were approximately $3,144,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019, are included in engineering and development expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. Income Taxes The Company’s stockholder has elected Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. to be taxed under the provisions of subchapter S of the Internal Revenue Code for federal and state purposes. Under these provisions, the Company does not pay U.S. corporate income taxes on its taxable income. However, the Company is subject to various state and franchise taxes. In addition, the stockholder is liable for individual federal and state income
taxes on the Company’s taxable income. The Company disburses funds necessary to satisfy the stockholder’s estimated personal income tax liabilities. 16



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) Income Taxes (Continued) The Company is subject to foreign taxes on certain income outside the United States. Bal Seal Engineering BV and Bal Seal Asia Ltd are treated as foreign disregarded entities and are included in the Company’s U.S. federal tax return. ASC Continental AG is not included in the Company’s U.S. federal tax return. The Company records its liabilities based upon the foreign rates as a current liability. The Company has adopted the provisions now codified as FASB ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes. In accounting for uncertainty in income taxes, the Company recognizes the financial statement benefit of a tax position only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more likely than not sustain the position following an audit. For tax positions meeting the “more likely than not” threshold, the amount recognized in the financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the relevant tax authority. The Company recognizes interest and penalties accrued on unrecognized tax benefits as a component of income tax expenses. For federal tax purposes in the United States, the Company’s tax years remain open for examination by the tax authorities under the normal three-year statute of limitations. Generally, for state tax purposes, the Company’s tax years remain open for examination by the tax authorities under a four-year statute of limitations. Generally, years beginning after 2012 are still open to examination by foreign taxing authorities. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (ASU 2016-02). The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Leases (Topic 840). Under the new
guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the new standard on the financial statements. Subsequent Events The Company has evaluated subsequent events from the balance sheet date through February 7, 2020, the date at which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 17



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 2 – Recently Adopted Accounting Standards Beginning January 1, 2019, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014- 09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and its related amendments, which supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in Revenue Recognition (Topic 605). This ASU requires an entity to recognize revenue when goods are transferred or services are provided to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This ASU also requires disclosures enabling users of financial statements to understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The ASU permits the use of either a full retrospective transition method or a modified retrospective transition method with the cumulative effect adjusted to the opening balance of retained earnings. The Company has elected the use of the modified retrospective method. The following table summarizes the impact of the ASU on the consolidated balance sheet as of the adoption date of January 1, 2019: Under Impact Previous from ASU Under New Standard Adoption ASU Accounts receivable $ 10,891,000 $ 1,314,536 $ 12,205,536 Inventory $ 13,245,650 $ (595,753) $ 12,649,897 Retained earnings $ 58,810,820 $ 718,783 $ 59,529,603 NOTE 3 - Inventory Inventory consists of the following at December 31, 2019: Raw materials and component parts $ 10,516,477 Work-in-process 2,271,502 Finished goods 3,287,138 Inventory allowance (2,547,172) $ 13,527,945 18



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 4 – Fair Value Hierarchy In accordance with FASB ASC Topic 825, the carrying value of financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value is measured on a recurring basis. Financial assets and liabilities measured on a recurring basis are those that are adjusted to fair value each time a consolidated financial statement is prepared. The Company’s financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value on a recurring basis consist of investments in available-for-sale securities. The availability of inputs observable in the market varies from instrument to instrument and depends on a variety of factors including the type of instrument, whether the instrument is actively traded, and other characteristics particular to the transaction. For many financial instruments, pricing inputs are readily observable in the market, the valuation methodology used is widely accepted by market participants, and the valuation does not require significant management discretion. For other financial instruments, pricing inputs are less observable in the market and may require management’s judgment. In determining the fair value of its investments, the Company based the fair value on quoted market prices. The Company assesses the inputs used to measure fair value using a three-tier hierarchy. The hierarchy indicates the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair value are observable in the market. Level 1 inputs include quoted prices for identical instruments and are most observable. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and observable inputs such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity rates, and yield curves. Level 3 inputs are not observable in the market and include management’s own judgments about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. The use of observable and
unobservable inputs is reflected in the hierarchy assessment disclosed in the table below. The following table presents information about the Company’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques utilized by the Company to determine such fair value: Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2019 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Assets: Available-for-sale securities $ - $ - - - 19



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 5 – Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets Prepaid expenses and other current assets consists of the following at December 31, 2019: Prepaid insurance $ 259,928 Prepaid service contracts 552,458 Prepaid rent 56,445 Prepaid tradeshow expenses 54,024 Other 1,638,418 $ 2,561,273 NOTE 6 – Property and Equipment Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2019: Machinery and equipment $ 64,950,189 Office furniture and equipment 3,639,850 Software and hardware 10,440,788 Leasehold improvements 3,555,230 Company vehicles 93,725 82,679,782 Accumulated depreciation and amortization (60,018,806) $ 22,660,976 20



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 6 – Property and Equipment (Continued) At December 31, 2019, future amortization of software costs is as follows: Year Ending December 31, 2020 $ 637,050 2021 450,904 2022 237,845 2023 53,997 2024 15,966 $ 1,395,762 NOTE 7 – Accrued Expenses Accrued expenses consists of the following at December 31, 2019: Bonuses $ 3,113,939 Salaries and related wages 695,382 Vacation 1,227,895 Other 1,019,431 $ 6,056,647 21



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 8 – Credit Facilities Current Line of Credit On July 25, 2014, the Company entered into a $10 million revolving line of credit arrangement with a bank. The line of credit, as most recently amended during 2018, matures on September 30, 2020 and bears interest at LIBOR plus 1.5%. There was no outstanding balance at December 31, 2019; however, the Company had $161,000 in outstanding letters of credit at December 31, 2019. Borrowings under the line of credit facility described above are secured by substantially all the assets of the Company. In connection with the financing agreements, the Company is required to maintain certain financial and nonfinancial covenants, with which it was in compliance at December 31, 2019. NOTE 9 – Commitments and Contingencies and Related-Party Transactions Leases The Company leases its manufacturing and office facility in Foothill Ranch, California, under an operating lease agreement through May 2036 from 19650 Pauling LLC, a limited liability company owned by the stockholder, for an aggregate monthly payment of approximately $194,000. The lease payment is adjusted annually each October based on the Orange County, California Consumer Price Index. The Company leases its manufacturing and office facility in Colorado Springs, Colorado under an operating lease agreement through May 2036 from Pauling Properties LLC (“PPL”), a limited liability company owned by the stockholder, for an aggregate monthly payment of approximately $196,000. The lease payment is adjusted annually each November based on the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) for the Midwest region. The Company also leases office space in the Netherlands, Hong Kong, Switzerland, the Czech Republic, and Germany. Rent expense amounted to approximately
$5,218,000 for the year ended December 31, 2019. 22



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 9 – Commitments and Contingencies and Related-Party Transactions (Continued) Leases (Continued) Future minimum rental payments under the noncancelable operating leases, excluding cost of living increases, are as follows: Year Ending Related December 31, Party Other Total 2020 $ 4,678,291 $ 317,635 $ 4,995,926 2021 4,678,291 178,352 4,856,643 2022 4,678,291 - 4,678,291 2023 4,678,291 - 4,678,291 2024 4,678,291 - 4,678,291 Thereafter 53,410,487 - 53,410,487 $ 76,801,942 $ 495,987 $ 77,297,929 Legal Matters In the normal course of business, the Company has been involved in various other disputes, which are routine and incidental to the business. Management believes the results of such disputes will not have a significant adverse effect on the financial position or the results of operations of the Company. NOTE 10 – Key Employee Retention Plans In November 2006, the Company implemented two new Key Employee Retention Plans, with a revision released in December 2010. Both plans allow the participants to receive an allocation of a distribution pool when certain events take place in the Company. Both plans vest over time, with the first vesting period generally being three years from the award date. The plan had vested amounts of approximately $1,932,000 at December 31, 2019. The related liability is recorded under deferred compensation in each year with a corresponding charge to operations. 23



 

BAL SEAL ENGINEERING, INC. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2019 NOTE 11 – 401(k) Savings Plan The Company has a defined contribution employee savings plan with a 401(k) feature (the Plan). The Plan covers all employees with a minimum of six months of service who have attained the age of 18. Participants are immediately fully vested in their deferrals and Company matching contributions. Company contributions are discretionary and are determined by the Board of Directors on an annual basis. The Company contributed approximately $1,077,000 to the Plan for the year ended December 31, 2019. Bal Seal Engineering Europe BV has an abbreviated pension plan with which each employee is eligible to participate at the age of 25 and after at least one year of service. The Company contributed 4% of each employee’s annual salary into the plan. The employee contributes an additional 2% through payroll deductions. The net expense was approximately $262,000 in 2019. NOTE 12 – Provision for Income Tax The provision for income tax is comprised of the following for the year ended December 31, 2019: Current tax expense: State $ 79,852 Foreign 102,194 $ 182,046 NOTE 13 – Subsequent Events In January 2020, the Company was acquired by a third party. Pursuant to this transaction, the Company incurred professional fees totaling $3,736,333 during the year ended December 31, 2019. As part of this transaction, the acquirer also purchased the manufacturing and office facilities leased by the Company in Foothill Ranch, California and Colorado Springs, Colorado. Accordingly, the leases have been terminated. 24



 



KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

On January 3, 2020, Kaman Corporation (the "Company") completed the acquisition of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. ("Bal Seal"), at a net purchase price of approximately $308.0 million, subject to
working capital adjustments (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition constitutes a significant acquisition for purposes of 2.01 of Current Report on Form 8-K. As a result, the following unaudited pro
forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019 is presented as if the Acquisition and related events had occurred on January 1, 2019, the first day of fiscal year 2019.
The following unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2019 is presented as if the Acquisition and related events had occurred on December 31, 2019. Both the Company and
Bal Seal had calendar year-ends of December 31, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma financial statements have been derived from historical financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("US GAAP") and are
presented based on information currently available. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial statements were based on, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019 and the audited consolidated financial statements of Bal Seal for the year ended
December 31, 2019 attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1. The unaudited pro forma financial statements are intended for informational purposes only and are not intended to represent the Company's
financial position or results of operations had the Acquisition and related events occurred on the dates indicated, or to project the Company's financial performance for any future period. Pro forma
adjustments have been made for events that are directly attributable to the Acquisition, factually supportable and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations, expected
to have a continuing impact on the Company's consolidated operating results.

The unaudited pro forma combined statements include information, statements and assumptions that are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the U.S.
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may also be included in other publicly available documents issued by the Company and in oral statements made by our
officers and representatives from time to time. These forward-looking statements are intended to provide management's current expectations or plans for our future operating and financial
performance, based on assumptions currently believed to be valid. They can be identified by the use of words such as "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "goal," "seek," "believe," "project," "estimate,"
"expect," "strategy," "future," "likely," "may," "should," "would," "could," "will," and other words of similar meaning in connection with a discussion of future operating or financial performance.
Examples of forward-looking statements include, among others, statements relating to future sales, earnings, cash flows, results of operations, uses of cash and other measures of financial
performance.



KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering  
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes  
Kaman Corp Pro

forma

Net sales  $ 761,608  $ 90,800  $ 48  (b)  $ 852,456
Cost of sales  520,803  46,259  3,868  (b)(c)(d)(e)  570,930
Gross profit  240,805  44,541  (3,820)    281,526
Selling, general and administrative expenses  177,187  37,123  21,443  (c)(d)(f)(g)(h)(i)(j)  235,753
Costs from transition services agreement  4,673  —  —    4,673
Restructuring costs  1,558  —  —    1,558
Loss on sale of business  3,739  —  —    3,739
Net loss on sale of assets  237  —  —    237
Operating income  53,411  7,418  (25,263)    35,566
Interest expense (income), net  17,202  (162)  —    17,040
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit income  (396)  —  —    (396)
Income from transition services agreement  (3,673)  —  —    (3,673)
Other (income) expense, net  (309)  3,381  (3,736)   (k)  (664)
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes  40,587  4,199  (21,527)    23,259
Income tax (benefit) expense  (15,859)  182  (4,656)  (l)  (20,333)

Earnings from continuing operations, net of tax  56,446  4,017  (16,871)    43,592

           

Earnings per share:           
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 2.02        $ 1.56
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 2.01        $ 1.55

Weighted average shares outstanding:           
Basic  27,936        27,936
Diluted  28,092        28,092

See accompany notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.



KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering  
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes  
Kaman Corp Pro

Forma

Assets           
Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 471,540  $ 10,686  $ (339,040)  (m)  $ 143,186
Restricted cash  —  —  24,745  (n)  $ 24,745
Accounts receivable, net  156,492  10,393  (592)  (b)  166,293
Contract assets  121,614  —  832  (b)  122,446
Contract costs, current portion  6,052  —  —    6,052
Inventories  156,353  13,528  (28)  (b)(e)  169,853
Income tax refunds receivable  8,069  —  3,575  (l)  11,644
Other current assets  16,368  2,561  (83)  (o)  18,846

Total current assets  936,488  37,168  (310,591)    663,065
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  140,450  22,661  59,606  (p)  222,717
Operating right-of-use asset, net  15,159  —  653  (o)  15,812
Goodwill  195,314  —  100,645  (q)  295,959
Other intangible assets, net  53,439  —  100,000  (r)  153,439
Deferred income taxes  35,240  —  884  (l)  36,124
Contract costs, noncurrent portion  6,099  —  —    6,099
Other assets  36,754  193  (178)  (s)  36,769

Total assets  $ 1,418,943  $ 60,022  $ (48,981)    $ 1,429,984

           



KAMAN CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Kaman Corp(a)  Bal Seal Engineering  
Pro forma

Adjustments  Notes  
Kaman Corp Pro

Forma

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity           
Current liabilities:           

Accounts payable – trade  $ 70,884  $ 1,291  $ —    $ 72,175
Accrued salaries and wages  43,220  5,037  —    48,257
Contract liabilities, current portion  42,942  —  192  (b)  43,134
Operating lease liabilities, current portion  4,306  —  349  (o)  4,655
Income taxes payable  4,722  15  (15)  (l)  4,722
Other current liabilities  37,918  1,019  1,000  (t)  39,937

Total current liabilities  203,992  7,362  1,526    212,880
Long-term debt, excluding current portion, net of debt issuance costs  181,622  —  —    181,622
Deferred income taxes  6,994  —      6,994
Underfunded pension  97,246  —  —    97,246
Contract liabilities, noncurrent portion  37,855  —  —    37,855
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion  11,617  —  221  (o)  11,838
Other long-term liabilities  56,415  1,932  —    58,347
Commitments and contingencies           
Shareholders’ equity:           

Preferred stock, $1 par value, 200,000 shares authorized;
none outstanding  —  —  —    —

Common stock, $1 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
voting; 30,058,455 shares issued  30,058  12  (12)  (u)  30,058

Additional paid-in capital  228,153  1,220  (1,220)  (u)  228,153
Retained earnings  820,666  49,496  (49,496)  (u)  820,666
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (150,893)  —  —    (150,893)

Less 2,219,332 shares of common stock, held in treasury, at
cost  (104,782)  —  —    (104,782)

Total shareholders’ equity  823,202  50,728  (50,728)    823,202

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,418,943  $ 60,022  $ (48,981)    $ 1,429,984
See accompany notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.



KAMAN CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On January 3, 2020, Kaman Corporation (the "Company") completed the acquisition of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc. ("Bal Seal"), at a net purchase price of approximately $308.0 million, subject to
working capital adjustments. Bal Seal is a leader in the design, development, and manufacturing of highly engineered products including precision springs, seals and contacts. Bal Seal has an
established global presence, with manufacturing facilities across the United States and sales representation in the United States, Europe and Asia.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States
("GAAP") and were derived based on the financial statements of the Company and Bal Seal and adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the acquisition, (ii)
factually supportable and (iii) expected to have a continuing impact on the combined company's results. Reclassification adjustments have been made in the presentation of Bal Seal amounts to
conform to GAAP and to the Company's presentation. Adjustments are described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2. PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION

The total preliminary purchase price for Bal Seal was allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their preliminary fair values as of the acquisition date.
The excess of the purchase price over the preliminary net assets (including identifiable intangible assets) was recorded as goodwill. The purchase price was allocated based upon preliminary estimates
and assumptions that are subject to change as the Company finalizes the fair values of assets and liabilities assumed over the one year measurement period. The final purchase price allocation may
differ from that reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

The following is a preliminary fair value estimate of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed by the Company in the acquisition of Bal Seal as of January 3, 2020:

(In thousands)   
Cash  $ 10,953
Restricted cash  1,932
Accounts receivable  9,525
Contract assets  784
Inventories  13,500
Property, plant and equipment  82,267
Operating right-of-use asset  653
Other tangible assets  2,492
Goodwill  96,642
Other intangible assets  100,000
Liabilities  (10,561)

Net assets acquired(1)  308,187
Less cash received  (12,885)

Net consideration  $ 295,302

(1) The net assets acquired reflects a purchase price of $331.0 million less restricted cash of $22.8 million associated with Bal Seal employee retention plans. At December 31, 2019, $1.9 million in
costs associated with these employee retention plans were included in other long-term liabilities on Bal Seal's Consolidated Balance Sheet. Upon the transaction closing, the Company funded $24.7
million associated with these employee retention plans into escrow accounts. Eligible participants will receive an allocation of the escrow balance one year following the acquisition date.



Identifiable intangible assets

The estimated fair value of the identifiable intangible assets and the associated estimated useful lives (in years) are as follows:

  Estimated Fair Value (in thousands)  Useful Life
Customer relationships  $ 60,600  30-34 years
Backlog  $ 1,500  1 year
Trade name  $ 11,000  Indefinite
Developed technologies  $ 26,900  7-13 years

The estimated amortization of the identifiable intangible assets for the five years following the acquisition are as follows:

  2020  2021  2022  2023  2024
Customer relationships  $ 1,928  $ 1,928  $ 1,928  $ 1,928  $ 1,928
Backlog  $ 1,500  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Developed technologies  $ 3,035  $ 3,035  $ 3,035  $ 3,035  $ 3,035

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase consideration transferred over the fair value of assets and liabilities assumed on the acquisition date. Goodwill is not amortized.

3.    PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

Reclassification adjustments have been made in the presentation of Bal Seal amounts to conform to GAAP and to the Company's presentation. The following adjustments have been reflected in the
unaudited combined pro forma financial statements:

(a) Reflects the Company's US GAAP consolidated financial statements, as reported, before pro forma adjustments related to the acquisition of Bal Seal Engineering, Inc.

(b) Bal Seal adopted Accounting Standard Update ("ASU") 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, in the year ended December 31, 2019. The pro forma adjustments include an
adjustment to sales that is not material and an adjustment to cost of goods sold of $0.2 million related to activity for over time contracts for the year ended December 31, 2019 to conform with the
Company's presentation. The adjustments also include the reclassification of balances for contract assets of and contract liabilities that were included in accounts receivable in Bal Seal's financial
statements.

(c) Includes the pro forma adjustment to reclassify $6.2 million in expenses recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses to cost of goods sold to conform with the Company's presentation.

(d) Includes the pro forma adjustments for the reduction in net expense associated with the buildings purchased by the Company in the acquisition that were previously leased by Bal Seal. The
reduction in expense impacts cost of goods sold by $2.6 million and selling, general and administrative expenses by $1.6 million.

(e) Includes the pro forma adjustment for the step up in fair value of inventory of $0.1 million.

(f) Includes the pro forma adjustment for the incremental amortization of intangible assets of $6.5 million. The amortization of intangible assets has been calculated based on their respective fair
values and amortized over the estimated useful life.

(g) Includes the pro forma adjustment for the incremental compensation expense of $22.8 million associated with the Bal Seal employee retention plans.

(h) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the elimination of $0.2 million in fees associated with Bal Seal's board of directors.

(i) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the reduction in salary of Bal Seal's previous owner of $0.3 million.



(j) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the timing of costs associated with acquisition incurred by the Company of $0.4 million.

(k) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the elimination of transaction expenses associated with the acquisition incurred by Bal Seal.

(l) Reflects the pro forma adjustments for income tax related items, which were determined using a blended tax rate.

(m) Includes the pro forma adjustment for the Company's cash outlay of $339.0 million for the acquisition of Bal Seal.

(n) Includes the pro forma adjustment for $24.7 million of cash funded into escrow accounts for the Bal Seal employee retention plans.

(o) Reflects the pro forma adjustments for the adoption of ASU 2016-02, Leases.

(p) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the step up in fair value of property, plant and equipment.

(q) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for goodwill acquired.

(r) Reflects the pro forma adjustment for the fair value of other intangible assets acquired.

(s) Reflects the pro form adjustment to write-off an exclusivity agreement.

(t) Reflects the pro forma adjustment to accrue for a charitable contribution included in the consideration for the acquisition of Bal Seal.

(u) Reflects the pro forma adjustments to eliminate Bal Seal's equity.


